

⌘

SLP(C)No. 19498 OF 1999
ITEM No.2

Court No.11

SECTION XIV
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.19498/1999

(From the judgement and order dated 02/08/1999 in CW 1310/94
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

K.K. MUTREJA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. Respondent (s)
(With Appln(s). for directions and modification of Court's Order
dated 10.10.2001 and with prayer for interim relief and office
report)
(For Final Disposal)

Date : 26/02/2002 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.P. SETHI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.G. BALAKRISHNAN

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha,Adv.

For Respondent No.7

Dr. Jose P.Verghese,Adv.
Mrs Sarla Chandra,Adv.

For R - UOI

Mr.N.N.Goswami,Sr.Adv.
Mr.S.Wasim A.Qadri,Adv.
Mr. S.N.Terdal,Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra,Adv.

For R-3

Mr.Mukul Rohtagi,ASG
Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.
Mrs.Rajiv Garg (JLO)

For R-5

Mrs.Avinish Ahlawat, Adv.
Ms. Sudha Pal, Adv.
Mrs.Rani Chhabra,Adv.

For R-2

Mr. Rajeev Sharma,Adv.
Ms. Indra Sawhney,Adv.

For impleaded
respondent(proposed)

Mr. P.P.Rao,Sr.Adv.
Mr. A.Subba Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

...2..

.PA

L.....L.....I.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J
.SP2

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, learned Addl. Solocitor General has pointed out that despite Order of this Court dated 7.2.2002, Land and Development Officer has not furnished the full requisite information but has conveyed details with respect to only three blocks.

Learned counsel appearing for the Land & Development officer shall make his client's presence in the Court on the next date of hearing. Land and Development Officer shall, in the meantime, file an affidavit pointing out the encroachments, if any, made on the State land.

We make it clear that in this petition, our directions are with respect to removal of encroachments on all public lands. The Municipal Corporation of Delhi is however, at liberty to take any action permissible under law for violation of any other Act or Rule, independent of our directions.

List on 8th March, 2002. The Commissioner of M.C.D. and Land and Development Officer shall also be present. Affidavit on behalf of Land & Development Officer shall be filed before the next date of hearing and its copies furnished to the learned counsel appearing for the parties.

.SP1

Anita

(V.P.Tyagi)
Court Master