

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.19498/1999

(From the judgement and order dated 02/08/1999 in CW 1310/94
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

K.K. MUTREJA

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With Appln(s). for directions and dmodification of Court's Order
dated 10.10.2001 and with prayer for interim relief and with I.A.5
(for impleadment) with Office Report (For Final Disposal)
WITH

T.P.(C) NO.125/2002

Date : 08/03/2002 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.B. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BISHESHWAR PRASAD SINGH

For Petitioner (s)
in SLP

Mr.V.K. Sidharthan,Adv.

in T.P.

Mr.M.P. Varma,Sr.Adv.,
Mr.Sudama Ojha,Adv.,
Dr.Maya Rao,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

Mr.Harish N. Salve,SG
Mr.Rajeev Sharma,Adv.,
Mr.S.N. Terdol,Adv.

Dr.Jose P. Verghese,Adv.,
Mrs Sarla Chandra,Adv.

Mr.N.N. Goswami,Sr.Adv.,
Mr.D.S. Mahra,Adv.

Ms.Binu Tamta,Adv.

Mrs.Avinish Ahlawat,Adv.,
Ms.Sudha Pal,Adv.,
Mrs Rani Chhabra,Adv.

for Impleading party: Mr.A. Subba Rao,Adv.

Ms. Indra Sawhney,Adv.(N/P)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

L....L.....I....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....T.....J....R

.SP2

SLP (c) No.19498/99. Learned counsel for the@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

petitioner seeks leave to withdraw this petition.
Permission refused. Matter to be kept pending.

Learned Solicitor General appearing on behalf of
respondent No.2 states that within three weeks Land
Development Officer would complete survey identifying
encroachment on a public land. However, with regard to the
public road and the footpath, MCD is directed to remove
encroachment as early as possible and if necessary the State
Government would give necessary police protection.

Presence of the Municipal Commissioner as well as Land
Development Officer for the time being is dispensed with.

I.A.5 For impleadment to be kept pending.@@
CCCCC

List on 23.4.2002.

T.P.(c) 125/2002. Heard the learned counsel for the@@
CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

petitioner. In our view, there is no justifiable reason or
ground for transferring the matter which is pending before
the High Court. Hence, this petition is rejected. High
Court is requested to decide the matter expeditiously.

.SP1

(Vijay Kumar Sharma)
Court Master

(K.K. Chadha)
Court Master